

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl)... 2009  
CRLMP.NO(s). 17999

(From the judgement and order dated 16/10/2009 in CRLWP  
No. 2613/2009 of the HIGH COURT OF BOMBAY)

SANJAY SUDAM KHEDEKAR & ORS. Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

MEHRUNISSA KADIR SHAIKH & ORS. Respondent(s)

(With CRL.M.P.No.17999/2009 for permission to file SLP,  
ex-parte stay and permission to file addl. document and  
office report)

WITH

SLP(Crl.) NO. 7952 of 2009  
(With appln(s) for exemption from filing c/c of the impugned  
judgment, ex-parte stay, exemption from filing O.T. and  
office report)

Date: 23/11/2009 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DALVEER BHANDARI  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.K. PATNAIK

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Uday U. Lalit,Sr.Adv.  
Mr. Gaurav Agarwal,Adv.  
Mr. Niten Sangara,Adv.  
Mr. Gopal Balwant Sathe,Adv.  
  
Mr. Ravindra Keshavrao Adsure,Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Soli J. Sorabjee,Sr.Adv.  
Mr. P.C. Sen,Adv.  
Mr. Yog Mohit Choudhary,Adv.  
Mr. Nirmal Chopra,Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

Permission to file SLP is granted.

We have heard Mr. U.U. Lalit, learned senior  
counsel appearing on behalf of the petitioners, Mr. Soli  
J. Sorabjee, learned senior counsel appearing on behalf  
of the respondents and Mr. Ravindra Keshavrao Adsure,  
learned counsel appearing on behalf of the State of  
Maharashtra.

Having heard the learned counsel for the parties  
and in the facts and circumstances of this case, we deem  
it appropriate to direct that a First Information Report  
be registered regarding death of Altaf Kadir Shaikh and

the matter shall be investigated by the Central Bureau of Investigation (C.B.I.) without being influenced by any of the observations made by the High Court.

We direct that till the report of the C.B.I. is received, no action shall be taken against any of the officials mentioned in the impugned judgment. The C.B.I. shall exercise usual powers of investigation in this case.

The C.B.I. shall submit its report as expeditiously as possible.

The special leave petitions are disposed of with the aforementioned observations and directions.

(A.S. BISHT)  
COURT MASTER

(NEERU BALA VIJ)  
COURT MASTER